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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the  9th    September, 1965/ 18th
Bhadra,  1887   (Saka)

The House met at ten of the clock.. MR.
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL  ANSWERS  TO    QUESTIONS

*297. [The questioner (Shri B, N.
Bhargava) was absent. For answer, vide cols.  3354—60  infra.]

REGISTRATION OF FIRMS WITH
ENGINEERING  EXPORT   PROMO-

TION

•501. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that business firms which export Indian engineering goods to foreign countri< s with prior permission from the State Trading Corporation are required to get themselves registered with the Engineering Export, Promotion Council, New
Delhi;

(b) if so, whether it has come to the notice of Government, that the firms are put to unnecessary harassment by the Council by rejection of the applications of firms for registration particularly at the time of execution of orders resulting in loss to firms and to exports; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government in this respect?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) Registration with the Engineering Export Promotion Council is compulsory for all exporters of engineering goods who wish to avail of the facilities under the Engineering Export Pn -motion Scheme.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.
667 RSD—1.
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SHBI A. D. MANI: Sir, there is a reference to tobacco and tobacco products being exported to the United States . . .

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, this relates to the export of engineering goods.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know if the Government or the Export Promotion Council have laid down certain fool-proof tests which the firms have to satisfy before they are registered?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: They are wise tests; I do not know whether they are foolproof. We do see to it that all normal conditions of trade and merchandise are fulfilled before exporters are registered but there is always the possibility of an odd man here or there violating them for which there are punishments.


SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: May I know

what is the total turnover of engineering goods exported, especially in respect of the dollar area?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Well, Sir, I do not have the break-up but most of the engineering exports are done in the free currency areas. Now there is nothing like dollar area or sterling area because all the curren-

cies are convertible. And we have exceeded the target this year. The Council, particularly in the case of engineering goods, is exporting more than Rs. 21 crores worth of goods.


To PAY PARCEL' SYSTEM

*502. PROF. SATYAVRATA SID-
DHANTALANKAR; Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to
state:

(a) since when 'TO PAY PARCEL' system has been abolished for book ing of goods; and

(b) whether Government are aware 0f the difficulties that the busi ness community has been put to, due to this new arrangement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH) ; (a) From 1st April, 1964, all parcels booked for distances upto 500 kilometres are required to be booked 'Paid' an<j not 'To Pay'.

